The carrier in this grievance is being issued a [Level of discipline] based upon previous lesser discipline of an unrelated nature. The Union argues that this violates the Just Cause principal. 

One of the most basic principals of Just Cause is that discipline should be corrective in nature. Higher levels of discipline are to be used to reinforce an increasing sense of urgency for an employee to end a specific type of behavior. Lumping all forms of misconduct into one track of discipline does not put an employee on notice that his/her specific behavior needs to be corrected. An employee could be given progressive discipline for vehicle safety infractions and subsequently correct that behavior, but then face a removal for failure to be regular in attendance without any prior notice that his/her attendance was unacceptable. In this example, the employee would have no opportunity to correct their attendance, and there would be no evidence that a simple discussion would not have been effective in doing so.

Many regional Arbitrators have issued their opinions regarding corrective discipline and separate tracks of discipline. The Union provides the following arbitration decisions for a Step B Team to review and consider how other respected members of the arbitration community have ruled on this issue.

The decision in C-06299 States in relevant part,

Second, an additional principle applicable to this case is that where progressive discipline is to be applied in an increasingly severe manner to the point of discharge, there should be  some reasonable relationship between the chain of offenses. That is, there should be more  than a remote connection between the types of offenses in the chain.  In that regard, it must be remembered that some sort of connection can always be established. For example, virtually every type of infraction within the Service is covered by some handbook or manual . So the Service can always argue that the infraction is always related to a failure to follow instructions . Similarly, virtually every disciplineable act is the result of either intentional misfeasance or non-feasance (carelessness or negligence) . So the Service can always argue that every act, of misfeasance is akin to a failure to follow instructions, and every act of nonfeasance is the result of a safety violation, which in turn may be construed  as a failure to follow instructions relating to safety . Such a general connection does not satisfy the last stated principle ; a connection between types of offenses must be more than remote.
The decision in C-24238 States in relevant part,

The grievance is sustained. The arbitrator finds that the Notice of Proposed Removal  issued to Letter Carrier Robert W . Barlow on August 5, 2002 violated Article 16. Section 16 of the National Agreement. It was not issued for just cause. The charges were  not proven. No proper investigation of the charges was made. The employee's due  process rights were violated .The Notice of Proposed Removal was punitive rather than corrective in nature. It is hereby removed from all records of the postal Service. Carrier Barlow is to be restored to his position as Letter Carrier with no lost of seniority . He is to be made whole for all pay and benefits lost as a result of this removal 

​

The decision in C-25994 States in relevant part,

The greatest concern in this dispute is the cited elements in the Grievant's Notice of Removal which showed a 7-day paper Suspension on December 22, 2001 issued for improper conduct, two (2) prior Letters of Warnings issued against the Grievant for safety infractions. The safety infractions occurred between February 2, 2002 and December 6, 2002 . It is concluded that no safety charges other than the two (2) Letters of Warnings had been issued against the Grievant prior to the accident of December 17, 2004, plus the most recent element cited the 21-day Suspension dated September 18, 2003, which was for work-related conduct which had nothing to do with safety. 

The decision in C-26238 States in relevant part,

The grievance is sustained in part. The Grievant was issued a Notice of 7-Day 

Suspension on April 22, 2005, charged with "Failure to Follow Instructions" . On April 18, 2005, the Grievant was involved in an argument with his supervisor, in which he used foul language. While there were circumstances contributing to the Grievant's actions, he engaged in misconduct when he lost his temper . Inasmuch as the Grievant's prior disciplinary record only includes a Letter of Warning for unintentional errors, it is concluded that a 7-Day Suspension does not constitute progressive discipline and was therefore without just cause. In light of the Grievant's  actions and the circumstances presented, reasonable discipline is a Letter of Warning. 

The decision in C-27895 States in relevant part, 

A preventable vehicle accident has nothing to do with the issue at hand, that being, a charge of "failure to be regular in attendance. Clearly, this is not part and parcel to the contractual demand of progressive discipline. 

In my view, progressive discipline requires, the showing of progression to return an Employee's behavior to an acceptable state of being. And to me, progressive means a showing of an Employer effort to correct a deficiency of any Employee. And in this case, I was unable to make any correlation between a vehicle accident and attendance. While both may be discipline, the two events are not related by any stretch of the imagination. For I do not believe this was the intent of the negotiators Article 16 reference of progressive discipline. A series of consistent blunders of varying mythologies could suggest an Employee was simply unable to perform effectively, regardless of circumstance. However, I do not believe that one single instance, clearly unrelated to the others, was the meaning and intent of such language. Yet Management, via mere inclusion, attempted to show a relationship that otherwise, failed to exist. Instead, the intent of the negotiators was for the Employer to show a progressive behavior correlation . A vehicular accident was clearly out of sync with attendance and, for that reason, was considered inappropriate for inclusion in that document. Clearly, the Employer's case in chief is based on an Employee's alleged failure to be regular in attendance. The fact the Grievant was involved in a "preventable vehicle accident" is far separated from any alleged attendance deficiencies. And in my considered opinion, to list such an 

occurrence as being related, was clearly an error on the part of Management. Had the record in this case been sprinkled with numerous unrelated incidents, this would certainly suggest a pattern of misconduct. However, in this case, it is simply not part and parcel to the matter at hand and, a one time incident, simply fails to identify any type of pattern. In my view, that isolated event was totally separate and apart from the issue at hand. Therefore to include it as a part of the progressive discipline package would clearly go against the grain of the meaning and intent of the progressive discipline language of Article 16. 

The decision in C-25994 States in relevant part,

The Union argued that the charge that the Grievant had failed to provide a satisfactory estimate of the time required to perform her assigned duties (referred to hereinafter as her "auxiliary assistance estimate" was unrelated to the vehicle safety violations that were the basis for the progressive disciplines upon which management had justified her removal. Management responded that both the driving safety infractions and the auxiliary assistance estimate were examples  of "Unsatisfactory Performance" and that the latter was therefore a valid basis for progressive discipline. The Arbitrator agrees with the Union. The Arbitrator cannot think of any conduct that could not be encompassed within the rubric of "Unsatisfactory Performance", and finds that it is too broad a descriptor to be the standard by which genera of misconduct are delineated for purposes of progressive discipline. The Agreement requires that discipline will be corrective, rather than punitive. Corrective discipline entails the application of progressive discipline for recidivism of the same type of behavior; the purpose of the progressive discipline is to place the employee on increasingly emphatic notice of the misconduct, and to dissuade the employee from continuing to engage in such behavior. Nothing in the prior discipline of the grievant for safety violations would have put her on notice that she should be mindful of the accuracy of her auxiliary assistance estimates, and the Arbitrator finds that discipline of any such inaccuracy should have been disciplined independently of safety violations.

